CHUGACH NATIONAL FOREST

Glacier & Seward Ranger Districts

Order No. 10-04-00-21-06

EMERGENCY ORDER for SPECIAL CLOSURE Glacier & Seward Ranger Districts Snowmobile Area Closures

Pursuant to Title 36 Code of Federal Regulations 261.50 (a) and (b), the following restrictions are in effect on the Glacier and Seward Ranger Districts of the Chugach National Forest. These restrictions are in addition to those enumerated in Subpart A, Part 261, Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, and become effective May 1st, 2021 and will remain in effect through May 14th, 2021 unless rescinded sooner.

Prohibited Acts:

36 CFR 261.53 – Special Closures 36 CFR 261.53(f) – Property

Due to adequate snow coverage in the Turnagain Pass, Johnson North, and Snug Harbor areas, as described in Exhibit A, those areas will remain open to over snow vehicles through May 14th, 2021.

These prohibitions are in addition to the general prohibitions in 36 CFR Part 261, Subpart A.

This order will remain in effect until May 14th, 2021 at 11:59 PM unless rescinded sooner.

Executed in Anchorage, Alaska, this 30th day of April 2021.

/s/ Jeff Schramm	April 30 th , 2021
Jeff Schramm	 Date
Forest Supervisor	
Chugach National Forest	

Penalty:

Violations of these Prohibitions are punishable by a fine of not more than \$5,000 for an individual or \$10,000 for an organization, or imprisonment for not more than six months or both. [16 U.S.C. 551, and 18 U.S.C. 3559 and 3571]

Notification:

A copy of this order shall be posted as prescribed under 36 CFR 261.51

Winter Motorized Vehicle Closure

KENAI PENINSULA Glacier and Seward Districts Order No. 10-04-00-21-06 Attachment A Anchorage Girdwood Hope Johnson Whittier Pass Trailhead Seward Highway Cooper Landing Moose **Pass** Primrose Campground Wilderness Study Area Seward 10 Miles 2.5 Closure Area National Forest Pursuant to Title 36 Code of Federal Regulations 261.50 (a) and (b), the following restrictions are in effect on all lands administered by the Chuqach National Forest Other Ownership Roads

Wilderness Study

Area

on the Seward and Glacier Ranger Districts. These restrictions are in addition to those enumerated in Subpart A, Part 261, Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, and become effective when signed and will remain in effect until rescinded.